

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION**

FLORIDA STATE CONFERENCE
OF BRANCHES AND YOUTH
UNITS OF THE NAACP, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CORD BYRD, in his official capacity
as Florida Secretary of State, et al.,

Defendants.

Case Nos.: 4:23-cv-215-MW/MAF

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF NAACP PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

RETRIEVED FROM PACER
GRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION2

STATEMENT OF FACTS4

 I. The passage of SB 7050 and initiation of this lawsuit4

 II. The Court preliminarily enjoins the Citizenship Requirement6

 III. The Secretary proposes rulemaking on the Mail-In Ballot
 Restriction7

LEGAL STANDARD.....8

ARGUMENT8

 IV. The Court should grant summary judgment on Counts III and IV and
 permanently enjoin enforcement of the Citizenship Requirement9

 A. Plaintiffs have standing to challenge the Citizenship
 Requirement9

 B. The Citizenship Requirement facially discriminates on
 the basis of alienage, in violation of the Equal Protection
 Clause15

 C. The Citizenship Requirement conflicts with 42 U.S.C. § 1981
 and is thus preempted under the Supremacy Clause21

 V. This Court should grant Plaintiffs summary judgment on
 Count VII and permanently enjoin enforcement of the Mail-In
 Ballot Request Restriction23

 A. Plaintiffs have standing to challenge the Mail-In Ballot Request
 Restriction24

 B. Section 208 preempts the Mail-In Ballot Request Restriction29

 VI. Permanent injunctive relief is appropriate as to both the Mail-In
 Ballot Request Restriction and the Citizenship Requirement32

CONCLUSION35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Ark. United v. Thurston</i> , 517 F. Supp. 3d 777 (W.D. Ark. 2021)	26
<i>Ark. United v. Thurston</i> , 626 F. Supp. 3d 1064 (W.D. Ark. 2022)	32
<i>Barnett v. MacArthur</i> , No. 21-13201, 2023 WL 4635893 (11th Cir. July 20, 2023)	32
<i>Barrett v. Walker Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 872 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2017)	33
<i>Bernal v. Fainter</i> , 467 U.S. 216 (1984).....	16, 17, 18, 21
<i>Chang v. Glynn Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 457 F. Supp. 2d 1378 (S.D. Ga. 2006)	33
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	19
<i>City of S. Miami v. Governor</i> , 65 F.4th 631 (11th Cir. 2023)	10
<i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee</i> , 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019)	34
<i>Disability Rts. N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 5:21-CV-361-BO, 2022 WL 2678884 (E.D.N.C. July 11, 2022)	31, 32, 33
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	32

Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue,
140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....18

Estrada v. Becker,
917 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2019)16, 17

Examining Bd. v. Flores de Otero,
426 U.S. 572 (1976).....16, 17

Falls v. DeSantis,
609 F. Supp. 3d 1273 (N.D. Fla. 2022)10

Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Lee,
566 F. Supp. 3d 1262 (N.D. Fla. 2021)9, 26, 27

Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Lee,
576 F. Supp. 3d 974 (N.D. Fla. 2021)25

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,
141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....21

Gary v. City of Warner Robins,
311 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2002)15

Glenn v. Brumby,
663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)19

Graham v. Richardson,
403 U.S. 365 (1971).....16, 23

Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State of Ala.,
992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)25, 27

In re Griffiths,
413 U.S. 717 (1973).....16

Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters, Loc. 2069 v. City of Sylacauga,
436 F. Supp. 482 (N.D. Ala. 1977).....33

League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Browning,
863 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (N.D. Fla. 2012)34

Morse v. Republican Party of Va.,
517 U.S. 186 (1996).....25

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Norton,
324 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2003)27

OCA-Greater Hous. v. Texas,
867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)27, 31

Piercy v. Maketa,
480 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2007)10

Rine v. Imagitas, Inc.,
590 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2009)22, 23

Support Working Animals, Inc. v. Gov. of Fla.,
8 F.4th 1198 (11th Cir. 2021)14, 15, 28

Takahashi v. Fish & Game Comm’n,
334 U.S. 410 (1948).....22

Tedori v. United States,
211 F.3d 488 (9th Cir. 2000)30

Utah v. Evans,
536 U.S. 452 (2002).....29

Walters v. Fast AC, LLC,
60 F.4th 642 (11th Cir. 2023)14, 29

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....27

Whitehead v. BBVA Compass Bank,
979 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2020)8

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 19812, 22

42 U.S.C. § 1504326

52 U.S.C. § 1030225

52 U.S.C. § 1050830
52 U.S.C. § 2106126
Fla. Stat. § 97.01228
Fla. Stat. § 97.02215
Fla. Stat. § 97.0575*passim*
Fla. Stat. § 101.62*passim*

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....8
Fla. Const. art. V, § 2130
U.S. Const. amend. XIV15
